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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Parker County Emergency  
 Services District No. 3 
Parker County, Texas 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund of 
Parker County Emergency Services District No. 3 (the “District”) as of and for the year ended September 30, 
2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities and major fund of the District as of September 30, 2024, and 
the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the District, 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget 
and Actual - General Fund be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
 
 
McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
Houston, Texas 
 
March 6, 2025 
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Management’s discussion and analysis of Parker County Emergency Services District No. 3’s 
(the “District”) financial performance provides an overview of the District’s financial activities 
for the year ended September 30, 2024.  Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial 
statements.  
 
USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The basic financial statements 
include: (1) fund financial statements and government-wide financial statements and (2) notes to 
the financial statements.  The fund financial statements and government-wide financial 
statements combine both: (1) the Statement of Net Position and Governmental Funds Balance 
Sheet and (2) the Statement of Activities and Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance.  This report also includes required and other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements. 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The District’s annual report includes two financial statements combining the government-wide 
financial statements and the fund financial statements.  The government-wide financial 
statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the District’s overall status.  
Financial reporting at this level uses a perspective like that found in the private sector with its 
basis in full accrual accounting and elimination or reclassification of internal activities. 
 
The Statement of Net Position includes all the District’s assets, liabilities and, if applicable, 
deferred inflows and outflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position.  Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District as a whole is improving or deteriorating.  Evaluation of the 
overall health of the District would extend to other non-financial factors. 
 
The Statement of Activities reports how the District’s net position changed during the current 
fiscal period.  All current year revenues and expenses are included regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The combined statements also include fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related 
accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific 
activities or objectives.  The District has one governmental fund type.  The General Fund 
accounts for resources not accounted for in another fund, property tax revenues, District services, 
costs of assessing and collecting taxes, and general expenditures.   
 
Governmental funds are reported in each of the financial statements. The focus in the fund 
financial statements provides a distinctive view of the District’s governmental funds.  These 
statements report short-term fiscal accountability focusing on the use of spendable resources and 
balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year.  They are useful in evaluating 
annual financing requirements of the District and the commitment of spendable resources for the 
near-term. 
 
Since the government-wide focus includes the long-term view, comparisons between these two 
perspectives may provide insight into the long-term impact of short-term financing decisions.  
The adjustments columns, the Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the 
Statement of Net Position and the Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance to the Statement of Activities explain the 
differences between the two presentations and assist in understanding the differences between 
these two perspectives. 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The accompanying notes to the financial statements provide information essential to a full 
understanding of the government-wide and fund financial statements.   
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
 
In addition to the financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
required supplementary information (“RSI”).  The budgetary comparison schedule is included as 
RSI for the General Fund.   
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District’s financial position.  In the 
case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $6,574,008 
as of September 30, 2024. 
 
A portion of the District’s net position reflects its net investment in capital assets (land, buildings 
and equipment, less any debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding).  
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  (Continued) 
 
The following is a comparative analysis of government-wide changes in net position: 
 

Change
Positive

2024 2023 (Negative)

Current and Other Assets 10,182,349$      8,521,923$        1,660,426$        
Capital Assets 1,094,642          1,120,976          (26,334)              

Total Assets 11,276,991$      9,642,899$        1,634,092$        

Long-Term Liabilities 4,429,809$        4,727,055$        297,246$           
Current and Other Liabilities 273,174             33,876               (239,298)            

Total Liabilities 4,702,983$        4,760,931$        57,948$             

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 974,113$           701,608$           272,505$           
Unrestricted 5,599,895          4,180,360          1,419,535          

Total Net Position 6,574,008$        4,881,968$        1,692,040$        

Summary of Changes in the Statement of Net Position

 
 
The following table provides a summary of the District’s operations for the years ended 
September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023.   
 

Change
Positive

2024 2023 (Negative)

Revenues:
Property Taxes 2,684,584$       2,224,522$       460,062$           
Other Revenues 573,320           197,955           375,365             

Total Revenues 3,257,904$       2,422,477$       835,427$           

Expenses for Services 1,565,864          1,536,514          (29,350)              

Change in Net Position 1,692,040$        885,963$           806,077$           

Net Position, Beginning of Year 4,881,968          3,996,005          885,963             

Net Position, End of Year 6,574,008$        4,881,968$        1,692,040$        

Summary of Changes in the Statement of Activities
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PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

The District’s General Fund fund balance as of September 30, 2024, was $9,878,332, an increase 
of $1,384,037 from the prior year.  The increase was primarily due to property tax revenues 
exceeding service operations and capital costs. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The Board of Commissioners did not amend the budget during the current year.  Actual revenues 
were $674,832 more than budgeted revenues and actual expenditures were $158,401 less 
than budgeted expenditures, which resulted in a positive budget variance of $ 833,233.  
See the budget to actual comparison for further information. 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets as of September 30, 2024 total $1,094,642 (net of accumulated depreciation) and 
include land and buildings.  Additions during the year consisted of a Wildfire Brush Truck and 
necessary equipment. 

Change
Positive

2024 2023 (Negative)

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated:
Land 404,302$           404,302$           $ 

Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated
Depreciation:
Machinery and Equipment 25,085      14,322         10,763            
Vehicles 665,255   665,078      177 

Total Net Capital Assets 1,094,642$        1,083,702$        10,940$             

Capital Assets At Year-End, Net of Accumulated Depreciation

RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 

Right-of-use assets consisted of a leased building, which totaled $127,798, had current year 
amortization expense of $37,274 and had an accumulated amortization balance of $127,798 as of 
September 30, 2024. 
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LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITY 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the District had total long-term debt payable of $4,420,529.  
The change in the debt position of the District during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, 
is summarized as follows: 
 

Notes Payable, October 1, 2023 4,681,302$    
Less: Principal Paid 260,773         

Notes Payable, September 30, 2024 4,420,529$    
 

 
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances.  
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
information should be addressed to Parker County Emergency Services District No. 3, Attn: 
President, 150 N. Oakridge, Hudson Oaks, Texas 76087.  
 
 
 



 

The accompanying notes to the financial 
statements are an integral part of this report. 
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PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 
 

Statement of
General Fund Adjustments Net Position

ASSETS
Cash 460,739$              $                     460,739$             
Investments 9,666,861            9,666,861            
Receivables:                         

Property  Taxes 54,749                 54,749                 
Land 404,302               404,302               
Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated

 Depreciation)                         690,340               690,340               

TOTAL  ASSETS 10,182,349$        1,094,642$          11,276,991$        

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 249,268$              $                     249,268$             
Accrued Interest Payable 23,906                 23,906                 
Long-Term Liabilities:                         

Compensated Absences                         9,280                   9,280                   
Notes Payable, Due Within One Year 262,429               262,429               
Notes Payable, Due After One Year                         4,158,100            4,158,100            

TOTAL  LIABILITIES 249,268$             4,453,715$          4,702,983$          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Property Taxes 54,749$               (54,749)$             - 0 -      $         

FUND BALANCE
Restricted for Construction 4,300,000$          (4,300,000)$         $                     
Unassigned 5,578,332            (5,578,332)                                  

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 9,878,332$          (9,878,332)$        - 0 -      $         

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS
OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 10,182,349$        

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 974,113$             974,113$             
Unrestricted 5,599,895            5,599,895            

TOTAL NET POSITION 6,574,008$          6,574,008$          

 



 

The accompanying notes to the financial 
statements are an integral part of this report. 
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PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 
 
 
Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 9,878,332$         

1,094,642           

(9,280)                

54,749                

Accrued Interest Payable (23,906)$       
Notes Payable Within One Year (262,429)       
Notes Payable After One Year (4,158,100)    (4,444,435)         

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities 6,574,008$         

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

Land, construction in progress, and capital assets used in governmental activities
are not current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as assets in the
governmental funds.

Certain liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are
not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds. These liabilities at year-end
consist of:

Deferred inflows of resources related to property tax revenues and penalty and
interest receivable on delinquent taxes for the 2023 and prior tax levies became part
of recognized revenues in the governmental activities of the District.

Compensated absences are not current financial resources and, therefore, are not 
reports as liabilities in the governmental funds.

 



 

The accompanying notes to the financial 
statements are an integral part of this report. 
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PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND STATEMENT OF 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 
General Fund Adjustments Activities

REVENUES
Property Taxes 2,650,416$      34,168$            2,684,584$      
Penalty and Interest 15,636                                15,636            
Investment Revenues 539,975                              539,975          
Vehicle Inventory Tax 14,332            14,332            
Miscellaneous Revenues 3,377                                  3,377              

TOTAL REVENUES 3,223,736$       34,168$            3,257,904$       

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES
Service Operations:

District Services - City of Weatherford 970,723$          $                  970,723$         
Fire Department Operations 37,488            37,488            
Dispatch Services 13,835            13,835            
Station Rent 27,500            27,500            
Payroll 96,325            1,593               97,918            
Accounting and Auditing 7,200              7,200              
Appraisal District Fees 41,568            41,568            
Insurance 12,445            12,445            
Legal Fees - General 2,728              2,728              
Depreciation/Amortization 180,416           180,416          
Other 16,296            16,296            

Capital Outlay 160,506            (154,082)           6,424                
Debt Service:                   

Capital Leases Principal 38,066            (38,066)                              
Capital Leases Interest 434                 434                 
Note Principal 260,773          (260,773)                            
Note Interest 153,812          (2,923)              150,889          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 1,839,699$       (273,835)$         1,565,864$       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 1,384,037$       (1,384,037)$       $                  

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 1,692,040         1,692,040         

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION - 
OCTOBER 1, 2023 8,494,295       (3,612,327)       4,881,968       

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION - 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 9,878,332$      (3,304,324)$      6,574,008$      

 



 

The accompanying notes to the financial 
statements are an integral part of this report. 
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PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND STATEMENT OF  

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
 
 

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 1,384,037$         

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are
different because:

Governmental funds report tax revenues when collected. However, in the
government-wide financial statements, revenues are recorded in the accounting
period for which the taxes are levied. 34,168                

Governmental funds do not account for depreciation/amortization. However, in the
government-wide financial statements, capital assets are depreciated/amortized and
depreciation/amortization expense is recorded in the Statement of Activities. (180,416)            

Governmental funds report capital asset costs as expenditures in the period
purchased. However, in the government-wide financial statements, capital assets
are increased by new purchases that meet the District's threshold for capitalization,
and are owned and maintained by the District. All other capital asset purchases are
expensed in the Statement of Activities.  154,082              

The changes in compensated absences are recorded as salary expense in the
government-wide financial statements. (1,593)                

Governmental funds report principal payments on long-term liabilities as
expenditures in the year paid. However, in the government-wide financial
statements, liabilities are reduced when principal payments are made and the
Statement of Activities is not affected. 298,839              

Governmental funds report interest payments on long-term debt as expenditures in
the year paid. However, in the government-wide financial statements, interest is
accrued on long-term debt through the fiscal year-end. 2,923                  

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities 1,692,040$         
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NOTE 1. CREATION OF DISTRICT 
 
Parker County Emergency Services District No. 3 (the “District”) was created by the 
Commissioners’ Court of Parker County on February 18, 2004, pursuant to Chapter 775 of the 
Health and Safety Code of Vernon’s Ann. Civil Statutes.  The District was established to provide 
funds for the contracting of emergency services within the boundaries of the District. 
 
 
NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America as promulgated by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”). 
 
The District is a political subdivision of the State of Texas governed by an elected board.  GASB 
has established the criteria for determining whether an entity is a primary government or a 
component unit of a primary government.  The primary criteria are that it has a separately elected 
governing body, it is legally separate, and it is fiscally independent of other state and local 
governments.  Under these criteria, the District is considered a primary government and is not a 
component unit of any other government.  Additionally, no other entities meet the criteria for 
inclusion in the District’s financial statement as component units. 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GASB Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards Part II, Financial Reporting 
(“GASB Codification”).   
 
The GASB Codification sets forth standards for external financial reporting for all state and local 
government entities, which include a requirement for a Statement of Net Position and a 
Statement of Activities.  It requires the classification of net position into three components: Net 
Investment in Capital Assets; Restricted; and Unrestricted.  These classifications are defined as 
follows: 
 

 Net Investment in Capital Assets – This component of net position consists of capital 
assets, including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by 
the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvements of those assets. 
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NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 
Financial Statement Presentation  (Continued) 
 

 Restricted Net Position – This component of net position consists of external constraints 
placed on the use of assets imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), 
grantors, contributors, or laws or regulation of other governments or constraints imposed 
by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
 Unrestricted Net Position – This component of net position consists of assets that do not 

meet the definition of Restricted or Net Investment in Capital Assets. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, generally it is the District’s 
policy to use restricted resources first. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about the 
District as a whole.  The District’s Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities are 
combined with the governmental fund financial statements.  The District is viewed as a special- 
purpose government and has the option of combining these financial statements. 
 
The Statement of Net Position is reported by adjusting the governmental fund types to report on 
the full accrual basis, economic resource basis, which recognizes all long-term assets and 
receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations.  Any amounts recorded due to and due 
from other funds are eliminated in the Statement of Net Position. 
 
The Statement of Activities is reported by adjusting the governmental fund types to report only 
items related to current year revenues and expenditures.  Items such as capital outlay are 
allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  Internal activities between 
governmental funds, if any, are eliminated by adjustment to obtain net total revenues and 
expenses in the government-wide Statement of Activities. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
As discussed above, the District’s fund financial statements are combined with the government-
wide financial statements.  The fund financial statements include a Governmental Funds Balance 
Sheet and a Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balance. 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
The District has one governmental fund; therefore, this fund is a major fund. 
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NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 

Fund Financial Statements  (Continued) 
 

General Fund - To account for resources not required to be accounted for in another fund, 
property tax revenues, District services, costs of assessing and collecting taxes and general 
expenditures. 
 

Basis of Accounting 
 

The District uses the modified accrual basis of accounting for governmental fund types.  The 
modified accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues when both “measurable and available.”  
Measurable means the amount can be determined.  Available means collectable within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay current liabilities.  The District considers 
revenues reported in governmental funds to be available if they are collectable within 60 days 
after year-end.  Also, under the modified accrual basis of accounting, expenditures are recorded 
when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on long-term debt, 
which are recognized as expenditures when payment is due. 
 

Property taxes considered available by the District and included in revenue include taxes 
collected during the year and taxes collected after year-end, which were considered available to 
defray the expenditures of the current year.  Deferred inflows of resources related to property tax 
revenues are those taxes which the District does not reasonably expect to be collected soon 
enough in the subsequent period to finance current expenditures. 
 

Capital Assets and Right-of-Use Assets 
 

Capital assets, which include land, buildings and equipment, are reported in the government-
wide Statement of Net Position.  All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated 
historical cost if actual historical cost is not available.  Donated assets are valued at their fair 
market value on the date donated.  Repairs and maintenance are recorded as an expenditure in 
the governmental fund incurred and as an expense in the government-wide Statement of 
Activities.  Capital asset additions, improvements and preservation costs that extend the life of an 
asset are capitalized and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset after completion. 
Installation costs, professional fees and certain other costs are capitalized as part of the asset.   
 

Capital assets are capitalized if they have an original cost of $2,000 or more (including 
installation costs and professional fees) and a useful life of two years or more.  Depreciation is 
calculated on each class of depreciable property using no salvage value and the straight-line 
method of depreciation.  Estimates useful lives are as follows: 
 

 Years

Equipment 5-7
Vehicles 5-10

 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, the District recorded an apparatus as a right-of-use 
asset (see Note 9).  The right-of-use asset is being amortized over the term of the lease using the 
straight-line method of amortization. 
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NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 

Budgeting 
 

An annual unappropriated budget is adopted for the General Fund by the District’s Board of 
Directors.  The budget is prepared using the same method of accounting as for financial 
reporting.  The original General Fund budget for the current year was not amended.  The 
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual – 
General Fund presents the original and revised, if any, budget amounts compared to the actual 
amounts of revenues and expenditures for the current year. 
 

Pensions 
 

The District has not established a pension plan as the District does not have employees.  The 
Internal Revenue Service has determined that fees of office received by Commissioners are 
wages subject to federal income tax withholding for payroll tax purposes only.   
 

Measurement Focus 
 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe which transactions are recognized within the 
various financial statements.  In the government-wide Statement of Net Position and Statement 
of Activities, the governmental activities are presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus.  The accounting objectives of this measurement focus are the determination 
of operating income, changes in net position, financial position, and cash flows.  All assets, 
liabilities, and deferred inflows and outflows of resources associated with the activities are 
reported.  Fund equity is classified as net position. 
 

Governmental fund types are accounted for on a spending or financial flow measurement focus.  
Accordingly, only current assets and current liabilities are included on the Governmental Funds 
Balance Sheet, and the reported fund balances provide an indication of available spendable or 
appropriable resources.  Operating statements of governmental fund types report increases and 
decreases in available spendable resources.  Fund balances in governmental funds are classified 
using the following hierarchy: 
 

Nonspendable: amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form or 
because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  The District does not 
have any nonspendable fund balances. 
 

Restricted: amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional 
provisions, or enabling legislation, or because of constraints that are imposed externally. 
 

Committed: amounts that can be spent only for purposes determined by a formal action of the 
Board of Commissioners.  The Board is the highest level of decision-making authority for the 
District.   This action must be made no later than the end of the fiscal year.  Commitments may 
be established, modified, or rescinded only through ordinances or resolutions approved by the 
Board. The District does not have any committed fund balances. 
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NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 
Measurement Focus  (Continued) 
 
Assigned: amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed, but 
that are intended to be used for specific purposes.  The District has not adopted a formal policy 
regarding the assignment of fund balances.   
 
Unassigned: all other spendable amounts in the General Fund. 
 
When expenditures are incurred for which restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned fund 
balances are available, the District considers amounts to have been spent first out of restricted 
funds, then committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds. 
 
Accounting Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenditures during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
 
NOTE 3. TAX LEVY 
 
During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the District levied an ad valorem tax at the rate 
of $0.10 per $100 of assessed valuation, which resulted in a tax levy of $2,666,954 the on the 
adjusted taxable valuation of $2,666,954,180 for the 2023 tax year.   
 
All property values and exempt status, if any, are determined by the appraisal district.  Assessed 
values are determined as of January 1 of each year, at which time a tax lien attaches to the related 
property.  Taxes are levied around October/November, are due upon receipt and are delinquent 
the following February 1.  Penalty and interest attach thereafter.  Homestead exemptions which 
serve to reduce the assessed value of a person’s home are established and approved by the 
Commissioners of the District.   
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NOTE 4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Deposits 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The District’s deposit policy 
for custodial credit risk requires compliance with the provisions of Texas statutes. 
 
Texas statutes require that any cash balance in any fund shall, to the extent not insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or its successor, be continuously secured by a valid 
pledge to the District of securities eligible under the laws of Texas to secure the funds of the 
District, having an aggregate market value, including accrued interest, at all times equal to the 
uninsured cash balance in the fund to which such securities are pledged.  At fiscal year-end, the 
carrying amount of the District’s deposits was $1,585,832 and the bank balance was $1,582,066.  
The District was not exposed to custodial credit risk at year-end. 
 
The carrying values of the deposits are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and 
the Statement of Net Position at September 30, 2024, as listed below: 
 

Certificates 
Cash of Deposit Total

General Fund 460,739$       1,125,093$       1,585,832$        

 
Investments 
 
Under Texas law, the District is required to invest its funds under written investment policies that 
primarily emphasize safety of principal and liquidity and that address investment diversification, 
yield, maturity, and the quality and capability of investment management, and all District funds 
must be invested in accordance with the following investment objectives: understanding the 
suitability of the investment to the District’s financial requirements, first; preservation and safety 
of principal, second; liquidity, third; marketability of the investments if the need arises to 
liquidate the investment before maturity, fourth; diversification of the investment portfolio, fifth; 
and yield, sixth.  The District’s investments must be made “with judgment and care, under 
prevailing circumstances, that a person of prudence, discretion, and intelligence would exercise 
in the management of the person’s own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, 
considering the probable safety of capital and the probable income to be derived.”  No person 
may invest District funds without express written authority from the Board of Commissioners. 
 



PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
 
 

- 19 - 

NOTE 4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS  (Continued) 
 
Investments  (Continued) 
 
Texas statutes include specifications for and limitations applicable to the District and its 
authority to purchase investments as defined in the Public Funds Investment Act.  The District 
has adopted a written investment policy to establish the guidelines by which it may invest.  This 
policy is reviewed annually.  The District’s investment policy may be more restrictive than the 
Public Funds Investment Act. 
 
The District invests in TexPool, an external investment pool that is not SEC-registered. The State 
Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas has oversight of the pool. Federated 
Hermes, Inc. manages the daily operations of the pool under a contract with the Comptroller. 
TexPool measures its portfolio assets at amortized cost.  As a result, the District also measures its 
investments in TexPool at amortized cost for financial reporting purposes.  There are no 
limitations or restrictions on withdrawals from TexPool.   
 
Certificates of deposit are recorded at acquisition cost. 
 
As of September 30, 2024, the District had the following investments and maturities: 
 

Fund and    Less Than
Investment Type Fair Value   1 Year

GENERAL FUND
Texpool 8,541,768$     8,541,768$     
Certificates of Deposit 1,125,093       1,125,093       

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 9,666,861$    9,666,861$    

Maturities of

 
 

Credit risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  At September 30, 2024 the District’s investment in Texpool was rated “AAAm” by 
Standard & Poor’s.  The District also manages credit risk by typically investing in certificates of 
deposit with balances below FDIC coverage. 
 
Interest rate risk in the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  The District considers the investment in Texpool to have a maturity of less that one 
year due to the face the share position can usually be redeemed each day at the discretion of the 
District, unless there has been a significant change in value. The District also manages interest 
rate risk by investing in certificates of deposit with maturities of less than one year.   
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NOTE 5. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2024: 
 

October 1, September 30,
2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated
Land 404,302$      - 0 -    $     - 0 -    $     404,302$       

Capital Assets at Historical Cost Subject
to Depreciation
Machinery and Equipment 166,253$       16,639$          $               182,892$        
Vehicles 1,354,326    137,443                        1,491,769      

Total Capital Assets at Historical Cost
Subject to Depreciation 1,520,579$   154,082$      - 0 -    $     1,674,661$    

Less Accumulated Depreciation
Machinery and Equipment 151,931$       5,876$            $               157,807$        
Vehicles 689,248       137,266                        826,514         

Total Accumulated Depreciation 841,179$      143,142$      - 0 -    $     984,321$       

Total Depreciable Capital Assets, Net of
Accumulated Depreciation 679,400$      10,940$        - 0 -    $     690,340$       

Total Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated
Depreciation 1,083,702$   10,940$        - 0 -    $     1,094,642$    

 
 
NOTE 6. CONTRACT FOR PROVIDING EMERGENCY SERVICES 
 
On October 1, 2019, the District entered into an agreement with the City of Weatherford whereas 
the City will perform certain government functions and services for the District, which functions 
and services will be limited to providing certain emergency services within the entire response 
area of the District. The District paid the City according to the contact terms. The term of this 
agreement is from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2025.  
 
 
NOTE 7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction 
of assets; and errors and omissions, for which the District carries commercial insurance.  There 
have been no significant reductions in coverage from the prior year and settlements have not 
exceeded coverage in the past three years.  
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NOTE 8. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
The District entered into a notes payable agreement in the total amount of $400,280 bearing 
interest at approximately 2.791% per annum. The agreement is dated October 1, 2015 and 
matures October 1, 2025. The note is payable in ten annual installments of $46,426, including 
principal and interest. The cost of the financed leased asset is $483,845 and the accumulated 
depreciation at September 30, 2024 is $409,611. The balance outstanding at September 30, 2024 
is $85,364. 
 
The District entered into a notes payable agreement for the purchase of a fire engine in the 
amount of $553,383 bearing interest at approximately 2.89% per annum. This agreement is dated 
October 15, 2019, and matures October 15, 2029. The note is payable in ten annual installments 
of $64,510, including principal and interest. The cost of asset is $713,055 and the accumulated 
depreciation at September 30, 2024 is $297,920. The balance outstanding at September 30, 2024 
is $350,774. 
 
The District entered into a notes payable agreement for the construction of a building in the total 
amount of $4,353,750 bearing interest at approximately 3.40% per annum payable in monthly 
installments of $25,026.85. This agreement is dated May 5, 2022 and matures May 5, 2042. 
There have been no costs incurred for the building as of September 30, 2024. The balance 
outstanding at September 30, 2024 is $3,984,391. 
 
The following is a summary of transactions regarding notes payable for the year ended 
September 30, 2024.   
 

Notes Payable, October 1, 2023 4,681,302$    
Less: Principal Paid 260,773         

Notes Payable, September 30, 2024 4,420,529$    

Notes Payable:
Due Within One Year 262,429$       
Due After One Year 4,158,100      

Notes Payable, September 30, 2024 4,420,529$     
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NOTE 8. LONG-TERM DEBT  (Continued) 
 
As of September 30, 2024, debt service requirements on the note are as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2025 262,429$      145,502$      407,931$      
2026 273,921        136,921        410,842        
2027 236,770        128,062        364,832        
2028 244,623        120,209        364,832        
2029 252,737        112,095        364,832        

2030-2034 1,125,752     440,369        1,566,121     
2035-2039 1,259,741     241,870        1,501,611     
2040-2043 764,556        36,340          800,896        

4,420,529$   1,361,368$   5,781,897$   
 

 
 
NOTE 9. LEASES 
 
The District is the lessee of a building under a two-year operating lease, subject to conditional 
early termination with the City of Hudson Oaks. The interest rate on the lease is fixed at 3.40% 
for the term of the lease. There is no outstanding balance on the lease as of September 30, 2024. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 87, right-of-use assets, current year 
amortization expense, and accumulated amortization is summarized below:   
 

October 1, September 30,
2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Right-of-use Asset Subject
to Amortization
Building 127,798$       - 0 -    $      - 0 -    $      127,798$        

Less Accumulated Amortization
Building 90,524$         37,274$         - 0 -    $      127,798$        

Right-of-use Asset, Net of 
Accumulated Amortization 37,274$         (37,274)$        - 0 -    $      - 0 -    $       

 
Effective May 1, 2024, the District entered into the second amendment to the lease agreement 
with City of Hudson Oaks. The term of the lease is month to month beginning May 1, 2024, and 
ending 30 days upon written notice. This lease is considered to be a short-term lease.  
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NOTE 10. COMPENSATED ABSENCES  
 
The District allows vacation and sick leave with pay for all regular full-time employees. The 
maximum vacation days that can be accrued is 240 hours. Administrative employees may accrue 
up to 600 hours of sick leave, while 24-hour personnel may accrue up to 900 hours. Any 
employee who is terminated by the District or resigns voluntarily are eligible to receive 
compensation for their vacation and a portion of their accrued sick leave unless the employee is 
discharged for gross misconduct in connection with his/her position with the District. At 
September 30, 2024. unused accrued leave at the employee's current rate of pay amounted to 
$9,280. 
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PARKER COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 
Variance

Original and  Positive
Final Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES    
Property Taxes 2,546,904$     2,650,416$     103,512$        
Penalty and Interest                    15,636            15,636            
Investment Revenues 1,000              539,975          538,975          
Vehicle Inventory Tax 1,000              14,332            13,332            
Miscellaneous Revenues                    3,377              3,377              

TOTAL REVENUES 2,548,904$     3,223,736$     674,832$        

EXPENDITURES
Service Operations:

District Services - City of Weatherford 999,845$        970,723$        29,122$          
Fire Department Operations 40,850            37,488            3,362              
Dispatch Services 14,000            13,835            165                 
Station Rent 27,500            27,500                               
Payroll 92,906            96,325            (3,419)             
Accounting and Auditing 6,750              7,200              (450)                
Appraisal District Fees 36,586            41,568            (4,982)             
Insurance 11,425            12,445            (1,020)             
Legal Fees - General 20,000            2,728              17,272            
Other 20,050            16,296            3,754              

Capital Outlay 265,000          160,506          104,494          
Debt Service 463,188          453,085          10,103            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,998,100$     1,839,699$     158,401$        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 550,804$        1,384,037$     833,233$        

FUND BALANCE - OCTOBER 1, 2023 8,494,295       8,494,295                          

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 9,045,099$     9,878,332$     833,233$         
 
Annual operating budget is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the 
general fund. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.  
 
The Board of Commissioners follow these procedures in establishing budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements. 

a. Prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, proposed operating budget is submitted by the Budget Officer to 
the Board of Commissioners for the fiscal year commencing the following October 1. The operating budget 
includes proposed expenses and the means of financing them for the general fund. 

b. The budget may be amended with the approval of the Board of Commissioners. The budget was not 
amended during the fiscal year.  

c. Budgetary control is maintained at the line-item level, subject to adjustments permitted as  
described above. 




